LEO Order, was inadvertently omitted in the amended rules published in the Federal Register and sent for inclusion in the Code of Federal Regulations. The Commission subsequently amended § 25.136(a) to govern also earth station networks in the 2 GHz MSS band. See 65 FR 59140. In doing so, the failure to modify § 25.136(a) as ordered in the Big LEO Order was inadvertently carried over to the 2 GHz MSS Order. This error is now corrected by revising § 25.136(a) to include aircraft cockpit communications as well as aircraft Cabin Communications, as originally ordered in the text of the Big LEO Order.

Second, the title of § 25.143 of the Commission's rules is corrected to include 2 GHz MSS systems in addition to 1.6/2.4 GHz MSS systems. The Commission ordered 2 GHz MSS systems to comply with § 25.143 as part of the 2 GHz MSS Order and amended § 25.143 to reflect this fact. These amendments were included in the final rules that were adopted in the 2 GHz MSS Order and published in the Federal Register. See 65 FR 59143. Although § 25.143 included 2 GHz MSS systems in the title when published in the 2 GHz MSS Order and the Federal **Register**, the ordering language in the Federal Register inadvertently failed to include the necessary instructions to amend the title of § 25.143 to include 2 GHz MSS systems. See id. This omission is corrected by revising the title of § 25.143 to include 2 GHz MSS systems in addition to 1.6/2.4 GHz MSS systems.

Ordering Clause

Pursuant to § 0.261 of the Commission's rules, 47 CFR 0.261, §§ 25.136(a) and 25.143 of the Commission's rules, 47 CFR 25.136(a) and 25.143, *are corrected* as set forth further.

List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 25

Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Satellites.

Federal Communications Commission. Marlene H. Dortch,

Secretary.

Accordingly, 47 CFR part 25 is corrected by making the following correcting amendments:

PART 25—SATELLITE COMMUNICATIONS

1. The authority citation for part 25 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 47 U.S.C. 701–744. Interprets or applies sec. 4, 301, 302, 303, 307, 309 and 332 of the Communications Act, as amended, 47 U.S.C. 154, 301, 302, 303, 307, 309 and 332, unless otherwise noted. 2. Revise paragraph (a) of § 25.136 to read as follows:

§ 25.136 Operating provisions for earth station networks in the 1.6/2.4 GHz mobile-satellite service and 2 GHz mobile-satellite service.

(a) User transceiver units associated with the 1.6/2.4 GHz Mobile-Satellite Service or 2 GHz Mobile-Satellite Service may not be operated on civil aircraft unless the earth station has a direct physical connection to the aircraft cabin or cockpit communication system.

3. Revise the heading of § 25.143 to read as follows:

§ 25.143 Licensing provisions for the 1.6/ 2.4 GHz mobile-satellite service and 2 GHz mobile-satellite service.

* * * * *

[FR Doc. 02–17828 Filed 7–15–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 73

[DA 02–1549; MM Docket No. 01–205; RM– 10212]

Radio Broadcasting Services; Weinert, TX

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: This document allots Channel 266C3 to Weinert, Texas, as that community's first local aural transmission service, in response to a petition for rule making filed by Jeraldine Anderson. *See* 66 FR 46425, September 5, 2001. The allotment of Channel 266C3 at Weinert, Texas, requires a site restriction 13.8 kilometers (8.6 miles) south of the community, utilizing coordinates 33–12–15 NL and 98–37–35 WL. With this action, this docketed proceeding is terminated.

DATES: Effective August 19, 2002. A filing window for Channel 266C3 at Weinert, Texas, will not be opened at this time. Instead, the issue of opening the allotment for auction will be addressed by the Commission in a subsequent Order.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Nancy Joyner, Media Bureau, (202) 418–2180. Questions related to the application filing process for Channel 266C3 at Weinert, Texas, should be addressed to the Audio Division, (202) 418–2700.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This is a synopsis of the Commission's Report and Order, MM Docket No. 01-205, adopted June 26, 2002, and released July 5, 2002. The full text of this Commission decision is available for inspection and copying during normal business hours in the FCC's Reference Center (Room CY-A257), 445 Twelfth Street, SW., Washington, DC. The complete text of this decision may also be purchased from the Commission's copy contractor, Qualtex International, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Room CY-B402, Washington, DC 20554, telephone (202) 863-2893.

List of Subjects in 47 CFR Part 73

Radio broadcasting.

Part 73 of title 47 of the Code of Federal Regulations is amended as follows:

PART 73—RADIO BROADCAST SERVICES

1. The authority citation for part 73 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 47 U.S.C. 154, 303, 334 and 336.

§73.202 [Amended]

2. Section 73.202(b), the Table of FM Allotments under Texas, is amended by adding Weinert, Channel 266C3.

Federal Communications Commission.

John A. Karousos,

Assistant Chief, Audio Division, Media Bureau.

[FR Doc. 02–17833 Filed 7–15–02; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6712–01–U

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 73

[DA 02–1548; MM Docket No. 01–260; RM– 10270]

Radio Broadcasting Services; Pawhuska, OK

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: This document allots Channel 233A to Pawhuska, Oklahoma, as that community's second local FM transmission service, in response to a petition for rule making filed by Maurice Salsa. *See* 66 FR 52733, October 17, 2001. The allotment of Channel 233A at Pawhuska, Oklahoma, requires a site restriction 11.7 kilometers north of the community, utilizing in this instance, reference coordinates 36–46–16 NL and 96–21–39